# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

- I. The law in effect at the time of such corporate action was complied with as to the method of approving such action by the shareholders and directors;
- 2. Where required under the law then in effect, the document is approved by the Attorney General and recorded in the registry of deeds, in accordance with such law:
- 3. The document is submitted to the Secretary of State within the time limit required under such prior law or, if no time was specified therein, not later than May 1, 1972.
- Sec. 28. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Secretary of State the sum of \$45,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

( )	
000 (2) \$11,00 000 3,00 000 1,00	Ю
000 \$15,00	0
,	,000 1,00

### Chapter 440

AN ACT Relating to the Location of Solid Waste Disposal Areas.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 421, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 421, to read as follows:

### § 421. Solid waste disposal areas; location

No boundary of any public or private solid waste disposal area shall lie closer than 300 feet to any classified body of water.

If the Environmental Improvement Commission shall determine that soil conditions, groundwater conditions, topography or other conditions indicate that any boundary of any such area should be further than 300 feet from any classified body of water, it may, after notice to and a hearing with the affected party, order the relocation of such boundaries and the removal of any solid waste, previously deposited within the original boundaries, to the confines of the new boundaries.

Any person, corporation, municipality or state agency establishing a solid waste disposal area after the effective date of this Act may apply to the commission for a determination that the boundaries of the proposed area are suitably removed from any classified body of water.

Any solid waste disposal area whose boundary is closer than 300 feet to any classified body of water shall be discontinued in conformity with this section prior to December 1, 1973.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 441

### AN ACT Amending Certain Savings Bank Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 517, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 517 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Two or more depositors. If the book was issued to 2 or more depositors, then by each depositor, his executor or administrator, unless the certificate was payable to either, or to either or their survivor, in which event it shall be signed by all such depositors then surviving, or by the last survivor or the executor or administrator of the last survivor of such depositors. A guardian or conservator shall sign for any of the foregoing persons depositors respecting whom he has been appointed.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 517-A, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 517-A, to read as follows:

### § 517-A. Loss of certificate of deposit

If a bank, savings bank or trust company receives an affidavit in writing that a nonnegotiable certificate of deposit which it has issued is lost and could not be found after thorough search, together with a request that a duplicate certificate with identical provisions be issued, such notice and request being signed by the appropriate person or persons as provided, thereafter, said bank or trust company at the expiration of a period of 10 days from the receipt of such notice may issue a duplicate certificate of deposit to the persons signing said affidavit and request, if the missing certificate's whereabouts is not sooner disclosed, and the delivery of such duplicate certificate of deposit shall relieve said savings bank or trust company from all liability on account of the missing original certificate of deposit. Such notice and request shall be signed.

- 1. Single depositor. If the certificate was issued to a single depositor, then by him, or by his guardian, conservator, executor or administrator;
- 2. Two or more depositors. If the certificate was issued to 2 or more depositors, then by each depositor, his executor or administrator, unless the certificate was payable to either, or to either or the survivor, in which event it shall be signed by all such depositors then surviving, or by the last survivor or by the executor or administrator of the last survivor. A guardian or conservator shall sign for any of the foregoing depositors respecting whom he has been appointed.